



\* 1 \*

937wp331o25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 331 OF 2025**

LAXMAN DEVIDAS CHINCHOLE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH SECRETARY  
AND OTHERS

...

Shri Sapkale Sumeet A., Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Shri S.V. Hange, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 3/State.

...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL**

**&**

**PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2025**

**Per Court :-**

The petitioner is claiming the Project Affected Person (PAP) certificate in place of his grandfather, which is denied by the impugned communication on the ground that his grandfather was granted appointment under the same status.

2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 21.02.2025. The learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 3.

*kps*

**( PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.) ( MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)**